

## City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

## **Meeting Minutes**

**Tuesday, July 16, 2024** 

1:00 PM

**Executive Session Bills 726, 728, 729 & 730** 

MEMORANDUM

TO: PRESIDENT AND ALL COUNCIL MEMBERS

FROM: KIMBERLY CLARK-BASKIN, CITY CLERK

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SESSION

Please be advised that an executive session has been scheduled regarding the following:

2024-0727 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Grace Abror in an amount

not to exceed THREE THOUSAND SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$3,075.00) over one year, in full and final settlement of a claim (23C-0312) for damage to her vehicle from an intersectional accident with a City police vehicle on

May 19, 2023.

(Executive Session held 7/16/24)

**Attachments:** 2024-0727 Cover Letter-Settlement of Claim of Grace Abror

(23C-0312) - Council Letter

Summary 2024-0727

**Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law** 

2024-0728 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Sherman Hopson, and his

attorney, Villanova Law Offices, P.C., for a single payment in 2024 in an amount not

to exceed SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS

(\$75,000.00), in full and final settlement of litigation, filed in the Allegheny County

Court of Common Pleas at G.D. 17-000931.

(Executive Session held 7/16/24)

**Attachments:** 2024-0728 Cover Letter-Council Letter Hopson

Summary 2024-0728

**Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law** 

City of Pittsburgh

2024-0729

Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Duquesne Light Company in an amount not to exceed THREE THOUSAND NINETY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-THREE CENTS (\$3,097.83) over one year, in full and final settlement of a claim (24C-0112) for damage to light pole near 2420 Lindell Street from a City ES vehicle on August 18, 2023.

(Executive Session held 7/16/24)

**Attachments:** 2024-0729 Cover Letter-Duquesne Light Company Claim

Settlement (24C-0112) - Council Letter

Summary 2024-0729

## Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law

2024-0730

Resolution authorizing the issuance of eight (8) warrants with the total sum of FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$45,000.00). It is further understood and agreed that the payment schedule of the total settlement amount shall be as follows: (i) FOUR THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$4,050.00) payable to Kelly Angell; (ii) FOUR THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$4,050.00) payable to Derone Lewis; (iii) FOUR THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$4,050.00) payable to Kelly Angell as guardian of Sade Shree Angell; (iv) FOUR THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$4,050.00) payable to Kilee McNary Minor's Master Trust; (v) \$ FOUR THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (4,050.00) payable to Ka'mia McNary Minor's Master Trust; (vi) FOUR THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$4,050.00) payable to India McNary Minor's Master Trust; (vii) FOUR THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$4,050.00) payable to Catalaeya Angell Minor's Master Trust; (viii) SIXTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$16,650.00) payable to O'Brien Coleman & Wright LLC, in full and final settlement of litigation, filed in the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania at 2:23-cv-1268, payable over one year.

(Executive Session held 7/16/24)

Attachments: 2024-0730 Cover Letter-Council Letter Angell

Summary 2024-0730

**Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law** 

City of Pittsburgh Assistant Solicitors Julie Koren, Lawrence Baumiller and Margaret Vitale will be in attendance.